



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).149 /2020
Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Assam State Co-operative Housing

Federation Ltd.

Date of hearing : 21.12.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 21.12.2020

The appellant Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

The SPIO, Housefed, Assam vide its letter no. HFG.364/2019-20/Pt.II/(A)/41 dated 18.12.2020 informs the Commission that all required documents had been furnished to the appellant through letter no. HFG.364/2019-20/Pt.II(A)/46 dated 18.12.2020. The appellant submits orally that he is in receipt of informations in respect of three queries of his petition dated 20.11.2019. But the SPIO of Housefed informed that copy of the registered sale deed as sought by the appellant is not available. The appellant expressed his dissatisfaction and submits that it ought to be available in the office since Housefed is a party in the said registered sale deed.

In view of the above, the SPIO of Housefed is directed to submit an affidavit in respect of status /present custodian of the sought for registered sale deed prior to next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 21.01.2021 at 11:30 AM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/-Kanak Ch. Sarma State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).149 /2020

Dtd.21.12.2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Assam State Co-operative Housing Federation Ltd., Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action. He is directed to submit an affidavit in respect of status /present custodian of the sought for registered sale deed prior to next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Assam State Co-operative Housing Federation Ltd., Housefed Complex, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padum Pukhuri, Uzan Bazar, Guwahati-781 001 for information. He is directed to present his case personally in next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission